CITY OF SPRINGDALE
Committee Agendas
Monday, August 1%, 2016
Multipurpose Room #236

City Administration Building
Meetings begin at 5:30 p.m.

Ordinance Committee by Chairman Mike Overton:

1. An Ordinance amending Article 8, Section 2 of the Zoning Ordinance of the City of
Springdale, Arkansas, declaring an emergency, and for other purposes. Item
presented by: Ernest Cate, City Attorney. Pg's 2-3

Street & CIP Committee by Chairman Rick Evans:

2. A_Resolution authorizing execution of a construction contract for CP-1511;
Cambridge Street Improvements and establishing the budget for said project. Item
presented by: James Breakfield, Sr. Project Manager, Engineering Dept. Pg's 4-13

3. An Ordinance amending Section 110-54(4) of the Code of Ordinances of the City
of Springdale, Arkansas; declaring an emergency; and for other purposes. ltem
presented by: Ernest Cate, City Attorney. Pg's 14-15

4. An Ordinance amending Section 4.6 of the Springdale Drainage Criteria Manual;
declaring an emergency, and for other purposes. ltem presented by: Brad Baldwin,
Engineering Director. Pg's 16-20

Health, Sanitation & Property Maintenance Committee by Chairman
Jim Reed:

5. An Ordinance ordering the razing (demolition) and removal of a certain residential
structure within the City of Springdale, Arkansas, located at 205 W. Allen Ave.; to
declare an emergency and for other purposes. Item presented by: Mike Chamlee,
Chief Building Official. Pg's 21-22



d

That which is underlined is added and that which is stricken through is deleted.

ORDINANCE NO.

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ARTICLE 8,
SECTION 2 OF THE ZONING ORDINANCE OF
THE CITY OF SPRINGDALE, ARKANSAS,
DECLARING AN EMERGENCY, AND FOR
OTHER PURPOSES.

WHEREAS, Article 8, Section 2 of the Zoning Ordinance of the City of
Springdale, Arkansas, each contain regulations pertaining to the continuation of
nonconforming uses, structures or lots;

WHEREAS, Article 8, Section 2 of the Zoning Ordinance of the City of
Springdale, Arkansas, need to be amended to clarify the conditions under which a
nonconforming use, structure, or lot may be allowed to continue;

WHEREAS, it is in the best interest of the City of Springdale, Arkansas,
for the City Council of the City of Springdale, Arkansas, to amend Article 8,
Section 2 of the Zoning Ordinance of the City of Springdale, Arkansas; and

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held before the Springdale Planning
Commission on September 6, 2016, after notice was given of said hearing as
required by law.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL
FOR THE CITY OF SPRINGDALE, ARKANSAS:

Section 1: Article 8, Section 2 of the Zoning Ordinance of the City of
Springdale, Arkansas, is hereby amended to read as follows:

Sec. 2. - Continuation.

Any nonconforming use, structure or lot which legally existed prior
to the effective date of this chapter, as amended, or any use,
structure or lot which has been rendered nonconforming by the
provisions of this chapter may continue to be utilized in the same
fashion as existed prior to the adoption of these regulations,
provided that the nonconforming use, structure or lot complies with
all other applicable City ordinances., including expansion of the
nonconformity as outlined in Section 3(a) of this Article.

Section 2:  All other provisions of Article 8 of the Zoning Ordinance of the
City of Springdale, Arkansas, not specifically amended by this Ordinance shall
remain in full force and effect.

EmestCa/2016Misc/Ord130.8.2

P2



£d

Section 3: Emergency Clause. It is hereby declared that an emergency
exists and this ordinance, being necessary for the preservation of the health, safety
and welfare of the citizens of Springdale, Arkansas, shall be in effect immediately
upon its passage and approval.

PASSED AND APPROVED this day of ,
2016.
Doug Sprouse, Mayor
ATTEST:
Denise Pearce, City Clerk
APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Ernest B. Cate, City Attorney

EmestCa/2016Misc/Ord130.8.2

P3



bd

RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF A
CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT FOR CP-1511: CAMBRIDGE
STREET IMPROVEMENTS AND ESTABLISHING THE
BUDGET FOR SAID PROJECT

WHEREAS, this project consists of two separate contracts identified as Contract
Section I (Cambridge Street Widening & Drainage Improvements) and Contract
Section II (Cambridge Street Water & Sewer Improvements) with federal funding

from the Economic Development Agency applying exclusively to Contract Section
L

WHEREAS, sealed competitive construction bids were received and opened for
said project on July 19, 2016;

WHEREAS, bids of $2,299,826.08 for Contract Section I and $1,621,435.60 for
Contract Segment II for a combined total project low bid of $4,595,025.10 was
submitted by ARCO Excavation and Paving of Bentonville, AR;

WHEREAS, Springdale Water Utilities will reimburse the City for their share of
the project costs associated with new facilities or upgrades to existing pipe sizes;

WHEREAS, it is necessary to formally establish a budget for this project, said
budget to be as follows:

Design/Construction Engineering (Per Agreement) 445,050.00

Utility Relocation (Estimated) 50,000.00
Land Acquisition (Actual) 148,585.00
Construction (Bid Amount) 4,595,025.10
SWU Reimbursement (Estimated) -650,000.00
EDA Grant -1,000,000.00
Material Testing Services (Estimated) 50,000.00
Construction Contingencies (10% of Construction) ___ 459,500.00
Total Project Budget $4,098,160.10

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL FOR
THE CITY OF SPRINGDALE, ARKANSAS, that:

1) The Mayor and City Clerk are hereby authorized to execute a construction
contract with ARCO Excavation and Paving in the amount of
$4,595,025.10.

2) The total construction project cost after application of credits shall not
exceed $4,098,160.10 without Council approval.

PASSED AND APPROVED this day of August, 2016

Doug Sprouse, Mayor
ATTEST:

Denise Pearce, City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Ernest B. Cate, City Attorney

P4



&d

RESOLUTION NO. 90-15

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING LAND ACQUISITION
AND UTILITY RELOCATION FOR THE CAMBRIDGE
STREET WIDENING AND DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENT
PROJECT AND ESTABLISHING THE BUDGET F OR SAID
PROJECT

WHEREAS, the City of Springdale sees the need for drainage
improvements along the Cambridge Street corridor, and

WHEREAS, the construction of drainage improvements will prevent future

flood damage to street pavement, utilities and structures in the Cambridge Street
corridor, and

WHEREAS, the City of Springdale has applied for an economic
development grant in the amount of $1,000,000.00 to help fund the project, and

WHEREAS, it is necessary to formally establish a budget for this project,
said budget to be as follows:

Design Engineering (previously authorized) 281,455.00
Construction Engineering (Estimated) 116,000.00
Utility Relocation (Estimated) 614,560.00
Land Acquisition (Estimated) 100,000.00
Construction (Estimated) 2,900,000.00
Material Testing Services (Estimated) 25,000.00
Construction Contingencies (10%) 290,000.00
Total Project Budget $4,327,015.00

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL

FOR THE CITY OF SPRINGDALE, ARKANSAS, that:

1) The Mayor and City Clerk are hereby authorized to proceed with land
acquisition and utility relocation necessary for the construction of the
Cambridge Street Widening and Drainage Improvement Project.

2) A project budget is established in an amount not to exceed $4,327,015.00
without Council approval. Project costs to be paid from Capital
Improvement Project fund.

PASSED AND APPROVED this 25" day of August, 2015

A

Doug Sprou ayo

ATTEST:

o,

Denise Pearce, City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

7 R

Emest B. Cate, City Attorney

PS



9d

TABULATION OF BIDS RECEIVED JULY 19, 2016
CONTRACT | - CAMBRIDGE STREET WIDENING & DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS
EDA NO, 08-79-05071
CONTRACT Il - CAMBRIDGE STREET WATER & SEWER IMPROVEMENTS
City of Springdale, Arkansas
Springdale Project No. CP1511
USI Project Nos. 1609001 & 1509014

Plans and Specifications Dated: June 2016
[ARCO Excavation APACC

P6

USI Consulting Engineers, Inc.

7 ond Paving entral r Construction n Crowder Gonstruction
Arkanses License No.: 015550517 0011840417 0027470417 0031610317
Addreas: 10287 E Hwy 72 !poseum 590 W Poplar B804 SE 21st
Bentonville, AR Faysttoville, AR Faystteville, AR Bentonville, AR
—itom Unit Total Unit Total Unit Total Unit Total
No. Quantity | Unit |Description Price Amount Price Amount Price __Amount Price Amount
1. 1 LS |Rosdway Construction Control $36,000.00 $38,000.00 $48,565.00 $48,565.00 $25,500.00 $25,500.00 $56,940.00 $56,840.00
2. 1 LS |Trench & Excavation Safety Systems $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $47,225.00 $47,225.00 $9,500.00 $9,500.00 $46,240.00 $46,240.00
a 1 LS [Clearing & Grubbing $110,000.00 $110,000.00 | $171,575.00 $171,575.00 $29,400.00 $29,400.00 $75,500.00 $75,500.00
4, 3,500 CY |Unclassified Excavation (Plan Quantity) $11.00 $38,500.00 $35.00 $122,500.00 $94.00 $329,000.00 $24.50 $85,750.00
5, 100 CY |Rock Excavation $125.00 $12,500.00 $132.00 $13,200.00 $225.00 $22,500.00 $150.00 $15,000.00
6. 8,000 SY |Subgrede Preparation (Plan Quanity) $1.55 $12,400.00 $3.43 $27,440,00 $2.50 $20,000.00 $4.20 $33,600.00
7. 30 STA |Curb Backiill and Grading $1,100.00 $33,000.00 $850.00 $25,500.00 $1,800.00 $54,000.00 $1,910.00 $57,300.00
8. 4,000 SY |4-inch Topsoll Placement $5.00 $20,000.00 $5.42 $21,680.00 $4.00 $18,000.00 $8.00 $24,000.00
9, 330 LF  |18* (R.C. Pipe, Class llf) Within Roadway $50.00 $16,500.00 $114.00 $37,620.00 $55.00 $18,150.00 $130.00 $42,900.00
10. 200 LF |24 (R.C. Pipe, Class Iil) Within Roadway $65.00 $13,000.00 $233.00 $46,600.00 $75.00 $15,000.00 $202.00 $40,400.00
1. 1 EA |4-R Dia. Drop inlet (Type MO) $3,500.00 $38,500.00 $3,650.00 $40,150.00 $2,800.00 §$30,800.00 $5,530.00 $60,830.00
12 20 EA |4-7. Drop Inist Extension $450.00 $9,000.00 $635.00 $12,700.00 $750.00 $15,000.00 $325.00 $6,500.00
13. 2 EA  [8-R. Drop Iniet Extension w Vaned Gutter Grates $2,500.00 $5,000.00 $3,900.00 $7,800.00 $1,500.00 $3,000.00 $6,280.00 $12,560.00
14a. 85 LF  [6-R x4-ft Precast Concrete Box Cuivert $277.00 $23,545.00 $452.00 $38,420.00 NOBID $604.00 $51,340.00
14b. 85 LF |6 x 4-fL Cast-in-Piace R.C. Box Culvert $500.00 $42,500.00 NO BID $338.00 $28,730.00 NO BID
15a. 180 LF  [10-R x 4-ft. Precast Concrete Box Culvert $465.00 $74,400,00 $447.00 $71,520.00 NO BID $527.00 $84,320.00
15b, 180 LF  [10-f x 4-ft Cast-in-Place R.C. Box Culvert $800.00 $144,000.00 NO BID $670.00 $107,200.00 NO BID
18. 1 EA [12- x 5-f. R.C. Special Drop Inlet $9,500.00 $9,500.00 $34,600.00 $34,600.00 $8,700.00 $8,700.00 $10,215.00 $10,215.00
17s. 850 LF  [Double 8-t x 4-ft Precast Concrete Box Culvert $635.00 $603,250.00 $668.50 $635,075.00 NO BID $863.00 $819,850.00
17b, 850 LF [Double 8-R x 4-f. Castin-Place R.C. Box Culvert $1,20000  $1,140,000.00 NO BID $822.00 $760,900.00 NO BID
18a. 955 LF |Double 8-t x 4-. Precast Concrete Box Culvert $730.00 $897,150.00 $728.50 $695,717.50 NOBID $085.00 $940,675.00°
18b. 955 LF |Double 8-t x 4-R. Castin-Place R.C. Box Culvert $1,400.00  $1,337,000.00 NO BID $1,030,00 $9863,650,00 NO BID
19, 5 EA [20-ft x 6 R.C. Special Drop Iniet $9,100.00 $45,500.00 $27,160.00 $135,600.00 $15,400.00 $77,000.00 $23,808.00 $119,040.00
20. 1 EA |24-. x 8- R.C. Special Drop Iniet $12,000.00 $12,000.00 $28,000.00 $28,000.00 $18,400.00 $18,400.00 $26,660.00 $26,860.00
21, 1 EA |22-f x 32-f x4-R. R.C. Special Drop Inlet $16,000.00 $19,000.00 $37,000.00 $37,000,00 $34,500.00 $34,500.00 $28,850.00 $28,950.00
22, 300 LF  |15" ADS HDPE Drainage Pipe $41.00 $12,300.00 $25.95 $7,785.00 $55.00 $16,500.00 $83.00 $18,900.00
23. 5 EA  |15" Nylopiast Yard Drain Basin including 24" Ductile $2,600.00 $13,000.00 $2,175.00 $10,875.00 $1,850.00 $9,250.00 $2,055.00 $10,275.00
Iron Grate and Concrete Collar
24. 2,000 SY |Concrete Chennel Paving (4" thickness) $57.00 $114,000.00 $84.80 $169,800.00 $75.00 $150,000.00 $63.00 $128,000.00
25, 8,000 SY |6" Depth Aggregate Base Course $6.80 $54,400.00 $9.05 $72,400.00 $14.00 $112,000.00 $12.50 $100,000.00
26. 1,400 TON |Asphalt Concrete Hot Mix Binder Coursa (3" thickness) $73.00 $102,200.00 $80.75 $113,050.00 $90.00 $126,000.00 $99.00 $128,600.00
27. 1,250 TON |Asphsit Concrete Hot Mix Surface Couse (1-1/2" $85.00 $1086,250.00 $62.75 $103,437.50 $91.00 $113,750.00 $116.00 $145,000.00
thickness)
28. 4,800 LF  |Concrete Curb and Gutter $12.75 $61,200.00 $14.15 $67,920.00 $14.00 $67,200.00 $17.25 $82,800.00
20, 2,420 SY |4 Depth Concrete Sidewalk (5-Foot Wide) $38.00 $87,120.00 $28.65 $84,493.00 $39.00 $94,380.00 $42.00 $101,840.00
30. 430 LF  |6" Depth Reinforced Concrete Sidewatk (5-Foot Wide) $125.00 $53,750.00 $71.30 $30,650.00 $79.00 $33,670.00 $72.00 $30,960.00
31, 410 SY _|"Concrete Apron $57.00 $23,370.00 $37.80 $15,530.00 $55.00 $22,550.00 $77.00 $31,570.00
1509001 Certified Bid Tab Page 1




Ld

TABULATION OF BIDS RECEIVED JULY 19, 2016 (CONTINUED)
CONTRACT | - CAMBRIDGE STREET WIDENING & DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS
EDA NO. 08-79-06071
CONTRACT Il - CAMBRIDGE STREET WATER & SEWER IMPROVEMENTS

City of Springdale, Arkansas
Springdale Project No. CP1511
US| Project Nos. 1609001 & 1609014
Plans and Specifications Dated: June 2016

[Compeny: N Construction n Construction

Arkensas License No.: 015860817 0011840417 0027470417 0031610317

Address: 10287 E Hwy 72 PO Box 9208 590 W Poplar 804 SE 21st

City, State: Bentonville, AR Fayetteville, AR Fayettoville, AR Bentonville, AR
ftemn Unit Total Unit Total Unit Totsl Unit Total
No. Quantity | Unit |Description Price Amount __Price Amount Price Amount _Price Amount
32. 375 SY |*Concrete Driveway (0" thickness) $57.00 $21,375.00 $37.25 $13,968.75 $55.00 $20,825.00 $78.00 $20,250.00
3. 100 SY |*Aggregate Base Course Driveway (68° thickness) $8.57 $957.00 $16.50 $1,850.00 $14.00 $1,400.00 $26.00 $2,800.00
24, 1 LS |Concrete Headwall (Sta. 14+62) with Wingwalls $18,000.00 $18,000.00 $17,750.00 $17,750.00 $12,6800.00 $12,600.00 $16,870.00 $16,970.00
as, 7.500 SY |*Sodding $3.75 $28,125.00 $385 $29,625.00 $4.00 $30,000.00 $3.50 $26,250.00
a8, 300 MG ["Additional Watering $59.00 $17,700.00 $5.30 $1.580.00 $15.00 $4,500.00 $37.00 $11,100.00
7. T EA [*Remove and Replace Mailboxes $400.00 $2,800.00 $363.00 $2.541.00 $250.00 $1,750.00 $210.00 $1,470.00
38. 8,650 LF |4° Striping (Thermoplastic) $1.65 $14,272.50 $2.12 $18,338.00 $1.40 $12,110.00 $1.50 $12,975.00
39. 240 LF  |Crosswalks (Thermoplasiic) $25.00 $8,000.00 $12.75 $3,080.00 $22.00 $5,260.00 $22.00 $5,280.00
40, 300 LF |Remove and Re-install Existing iron Fence $73.00 $21,800.00 $68.80 $20,670.00 $71.50 $21,450.00 $98.00 $28,800.00
a1, 20 SF |Permenent Regulatory Signs $550.00 $13,000.00 $26.50 $530.00 $22,00 $440.00 $11.00 $220.00
42, 1 LS LEM Control $10,000.00 $10,000.00 $51,600.00 $51,600.00 $75,000.00 $75,000.00 $30,625.00 $30,825.00
43. 1 LS |Trafiic Control $10,000.00 $10,000.00 $85,675.00 $85,675.00 $40,000.00 $40,000.00 $42,435.00 $42,435.00
44, 300 TON |Aggregate Base for Roadway Maintenance $30.00 $9,000.00 $50.50 $15,150.00 $24.00 $7,200.00 $55.00 $16,500.00
45, 1 LS |Mobilization (Not to Exceed 5% of Total Bid for Contrect]  $87,000.00 $67,000.00 $170,000.00 $170,000.00 $0.00 $86,820.00 $86,820,00

ws«:ﬂm | excluding Mobliization)

46. 85 LF |Wood Privacy Fence $42.00 $3,570.00 $37.10 $3,153.50 $38.50 $3,272.50 $38.50 $3,272.50
47. 500 LF |3-Rail Round Wood Fence $31.00 $15,500.00 $21.20 $10,600.00 $22.00 $11,000.00 $22.00 $11,000.00
48, 75 SF |Castin-Place Tactie Panel $30.00 $2,250.00 $13.25 §$993.75 $15.00 $1,125.00 $27.50 $2,082.50
48, r 8Y |Hendicap Ramp Concrete $250.00 $5,500.00 $83.80 $1,843.60 $58.00 $1,.232.00 $87.00 $1,914.00
50. 3 EA |Project Signs $1,000.00 $3,000.00 $1,325.00 $3,875.00 $825.00 $2,475.00 $6825.00 $2,475.00
51. 755 LF  |4-foot High Chain Link Fence $21.00 $15,855.00 $26.50 $20,007.50 $27.50 $20,7682.50 $27.50 $20,762.50
52. 6,000 SY |*Cold Mifling Asphait Pavement $7.00 $42,000.00 $4,00 $24,000.00 $4.40 $26,400.00 $3.20 $19,200.00
53, 2,800 LF |1-inch Non-Metallic Condult $12.00 $33,600.00 $5.30 $14,840.00 $5.50 $15,400.00 $5.50 $15,400.00
54. 3,000 LF |Electrical Conductors for Luminaires $6.50 $25,350.00 $1.91 $7,449,00 $2.00 $7,800.00 $2.00 $7,800.00
55, 20 EA |Roadway Hlumination Poles !30-?00!) wiLED $5,275.00 $105,500.00 $6,310.00 $126,200.00 $6,545.00 $130,800.00 $6,545.00 $130,900.00

TOTAL CONTRACT SECTION | BID WITH PRECAST CONCRETE BOX

CULVERT (USING ITEMS 144, 15A, 17A, AND 18A) $2,973,589.50 $3,5699,866.10 NO BID $3,950,596.50

TOTAL CONTRACT SECTION I BID WITH CAST-IN-PLACE CONCRETE

|BOX CULVERT (USING ITEMS 14B, 16B, 178, AND 18B) $4,238,744.50 NO BID $3,825,252.00 NO BID

1509001 Certified Bid Tab Page 2

USI Consulting Engineers, Inc.

P7




P8

8d

TABULATION OF BIDS RECEIVED JULY 19, 2016 (CONTINUED)
CONTRACT | - CAMBRIDGE STREET WIDENING & DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS
EDA NO. 08-79-06071

CONTRACT Il - CAMBRIDGE STREET WATER & SEWER IMPROVEMENTS

City of Springdale, Arkansas
Springdale Project No. CP1511
US| Project Nos. 1608001 & 1508014

Plans and Specifications Dated: June 2016
Paving

US| Consulting Engineers, Inc.

Company: and Crowder Construction
Arkansas License No.: 018650517 0031640317
Address: 10287 E Hwy 72 804 SE 21st
, State: Bentonville, AR Bentonville, AR
Ttem Unit Total Unit Unit Yotal
No. | Quantity| Unit |[Description Price Amount Prico Price Amount
6. 1 LS [Trench end Excavation Safety Systems — $26,250.00 $26,250,00 $11,660.00 $11,660.00 $97,680.00 $97,680.00 | $97,680.00 $97,880.00
s7. 1 LS |Geners! Conditions (Not to Exceed 5% of the Total Bid |  $68,250.00 $88,250.00 $66,800.00 $68,900.00 $73,002.14 $73,002.14 | $73.00214 $75.002.14
for Contract Section ll excluding General Condltions)
58, 1 LS |Erosion Control $33,800.00 $33,600.00 $24,380.00 $24,380.00 $44,027.50 $44,027.50 | $44,027.50 $44,027.50
59, 2,800 LF |Abendon & FMl Existing 6* & 8" Wateriine $6.30 $17,640.00 $4.13 $11,564.00 $8.20 $25,780.00 $9.20 $25,760.00
80. 4,350 LF |Abendon & Fill Existing 8" Sewer Line $8.30 $27,405.00 $4.13 $17,865.50 $9.60 $41,760.00 $9.60 $41,760.00
81, 18 EA |Abendon & Fill Existing Manhole $1,575.00 $28,350.00 $768.50 $13,833.00 $770.00 $13,660.00 $770.00 $13,860.00
2. 1 EA |Remove Temporary Manhole and Connect 14" Sewer $1,800.00 $1,690.00 $9,846.00 $0,646.00 $5,032.50 $5,032.50 $5,032.50 $5,032.50
Line, including Ductiie lron Fittings
g3, 4 EA |Remove, Clean & Deliver Fire Hydrants $1,880.00 $7.560.00 $1,007.00 $4,026.00 $962.50 $3,850.00 $982.50 $3,850.00
4. 2 SY |Cut, Cap & Abendon Existing 8° Wateriine $3,150.00 $8,300.00 $1,325.00 $2,650.00 $1,632.50 $3,285.00 $1,632.50 $3.265.00°
85. 2 SY |Cut, Cep & Abandon Existing 6" Waterfine $3,150.00 $8,300.00 $1,325.00 $2,850.00 $1,244.75 $2,489.50 $1,244.75 $2,489.50
88. a2 LF | Bore and Encasement for 1" Water Service Line $105.00 $6,510.00 $45.60 $2,827.20 $62.40 $3,868.80 $82.40 $3,868.80
67. 2 LS [18° Bore & Steel Encasement for 8% Walerling (with end| $299.00 $38,708.00 $379.50 $34,914.00 $415.60 $38,235.20 $415.60 $38,235.20
88, 80 SY |Concrete Pavement/Driveway/Sidewalk Repair $94.50 $5,670.00 $107.00 $6,420.00 $88.55 $3,893.00 $86.55 $3,993.00
a9, 125 LF  |Concrete Curb and Gutter Repair $15.75 $1,088.75 $35.00 $4,375.00 $47.30 $5,912.50 $47.30 $5,912.50
70. 75 SY |Permanent Asphait Pevement/Driveway Repair $47.25 $3,543.75 $89.90 $5,242.50 $112.20 $8,415.00 $112.20 $6,415.00
7. 130 SY [Temporery Pavement Repair $23.10 $3,003.00 $81.50 $7.995.00 $28.10 $3,393.00 $26.10 $3,393.00
72. 130 LF |6 DIP Waterfine (Special Class 50) $105.00 $13,850.00 $69.95 $9,093.50 $52.40 $6,812.00 $52.40 $6,812.00
73. 2,648 LF  |16” DIP Watertine (Special Class 50) $115.50 $305,613.00 $108.18  $288,890.28 $09.35  $262,860.10 $00.35  $282,880.10
74. 154 LF |Restrained Joint 16° DIP Waterfine (Specisl Class 50) $134.40 $20,697.60 $114.50 $17,633.00 $124.30 $19,142.20 $124.30 $19,142.20
75, 5,000 L8 [Restrained Joint Compact Ductile ron Fittings (Water) $7.35 $38,750.00 $5.30 $26,500.00 $7.25 $38,250.00 $7.25 $38,250.00
78 154 LF  |24" Direct Bury Steel Encasement for 18" DIP Waterfine] $152.25 $23,448.50 $227.50 $35,035.00 $97.70 $15,045.80 $97.70 $15,045.80
(with end seals)
7. 2 EA |6 x 5" Tapping Sleeve & Vaive Assembly $4,725.00 $9,450.00 $5,830.00 $11,660.00 $3.487.10 $6,074.20 $3,487.10 $6,074,20
78. 2 EA |6° x 6" Tapping Sieeve & Valve Assembly $2,310.00 $4,620.00 $5,140.00 $10,280.00 $2,019.95 $5,839.90 $2,910.95 $5,639.90
79. 1 EA |18" x 2.25% Tepping Saddie & Vaive Assembly $2,310.00 $2,310.00 $2,087.00 $2,087.00 $1,353.70 $1,353.70 $1,353.70 $1,353.70
80. 4 EA |s/m-inch Single Water Meter Set w/ Pressure Reducing $2,100.00 $8,400.00 $1,590.00 $6,360,00 $1,670.00 $6,680.00 $1,670.00 $6,660.00
Vatve (PRV)
81, 1 EA |2* Water Meter, Pressure Reducing Vaive and Vault $3,150.00 $3,150.00 $6,254.00 $6,254.00 $7,029.50 $7,029.50 $7,029.50 $7,028.50
82, 125 LF  |1" HDPE Water Service Line (DR-9) $36.75 $4,593.75 $12.75 $1,503.75 $22.15 $2,788.75 $22.15 $2,768.75
63. 5 EA [Fire Hydrant Assembly including Awdliery Vaive $4,725.00 $23,625.00 $5,275.00 $28,375.00 $4,161.00 $20,805.00 $4,161.00 $20,805.00
4. 2% EA |4 Dizmeter Cast-in-Place Manhole (0-8 fest deep) with | $2,730.00 $70,980.00 $2,755.00 $71,630.00 $2,570.00 $66,820.00 $2,570.00 $66,820.00
Watertight Ring and Lid
85. 151 VF |4’ Diemeter Manhole Barrel Extension $157.50 $23,782.50 $166.50 $25,141.50 $236.40 $35,686.40 $236.40 $35,686.40
85, 2 EA |4’ Diemeter Cast-in-Place Manhole with External Drop $4,725.00 $9,450.00 $5,500,00 $11,000.00 $8,535.35 $17,070.70 $8,535.35 $17,070.70
| Assembly
87. 1 EA [Connect to Existing Manhole $2,100.00 $2,100.00 $2,225.00 $2,225.00 $1,103.75 $1,103.75 $1,103.75 $1,103.75
1508001 Certified Bid Tab Page 3




P9

6d

TABULATION OF BIDS RECEIVED JULY 18, 2016 (CONTINUED)
CONTRACT | - CAMBRIDGE STREET WIDENING & DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS

EDA NO. 08-79-05071

CONTRACT Il - CAMBRIDGE STREET WATER & SEWER IMPROVEMENTS

City of Springdale, Arkansas
Springdale Project No. CP1511
US| Project Nos. 1505001 & 1508014

Plans and Specifications Dated: June 2018
ARCO Excavation and Paving

] I, Inc.
Arkansas License No.: 018880817 0011840417
Address: 10287 E Hwy 72 PO Box 9208
, State: Bentonvilie, AR Fayettoville, AR
item Unit Total Unit Total Unit Total Unit Total
No. Quantity | Unit |Description Price Amount Price Amount _ Price Amount Price Amount
88, 125 LF  [12° Restrained Joint DIP Gravity Sewer (Special Class $136.50 $17,082.50 $111.30 §13,812.50 §05.10 $11,687.50 $95.10 $11,887.50
50), 0-14 fest deep
89, 75 LF |8° DIP Gravity Sewer (Special Class 50), 0-14 feet $105.00 $7,875.00 $175.00 $13,125.00 $70.85 $5,873.75 $79.85 $5,873.75
dosp
90, 72 LF  |8" Restrained Joint DIP Gravity Sewer (Special Class $128.00 $9,072.00 $180.20 $12,974.40 $80.10 $6,487.20 $80.10 $6,487.20
50), 0-14 fesl deep
a1. 108 LF  [12° DIP Gravity Sewer (Special Class 50), 0-14 feet $126.00 $13,608.00 $205.00 $22,140.00 $08.55 $10,643.40 $98.55 $10,643.40
deep
92, 4127 LF  [12" PVC (SDR28) Gravity Sewer Pipe, 0-14 feet deep $105.00 $433,335.00 $61.50 $253,810.50 $51.30 $211,715.10 $51.30 $211,715.10
93. 755 LF 4" PVC Sewer Service Line $52.50 $39,637.50 $38.05 $27,217.75 $30.00 $22,850.00 $30.00 $22,650.00
84. 16 EA |Sewer Service Connections $525.00 $8,400.00 $1,060.00 $16,960,00 $936.40 $14,882.40 $9838.40 $14,982.40
85, 550 LF |8" Bore & Stesl Encasemant for Sewer Service Line $128.00 $60,300.00 $371.00 $204,050.00 $180.,05 $88,027.50 $180.05 $886,027.50
(with end seals)
8. 72 LF 18" Direct Bury Stes! Encasement for 8" Sewer Line $131.25 $9,450.00 $233.20 $16,780.40 $61.70 $5,662.40 $81.70 $5,682.40
(with end seals)
7. 80 LF  |20° Bore & Stee! Encasement for 12 Sewer Line (with $420.00 $25,200.00 $408.00 $29,680.00 $429.70 $25,782.00 $429.70 $25,782.00
end seals)
88. 85 LF  |20" Direct Bury Steel Encasement for 12" Sewer Line $141.75 $9,213.75 $250.00 $18,250.00 $89.25 $5,801.25 $80.25 $5,801.25
(with end seals)
29, 4 EA |16" Butterfiy Vaive $5,250.00 $21,000.00 $4,450.00 $17,800.00 $4,410.45 $17,841.80 $4,410.45 $17,841.80
100, 1 EA |8 Gate Valve $1,575.00 $1,575.00 $1,670.00 $1,670.00 $2,000.65 $2,000.65 $2,000.65 $2,000.85
101. 400 LF  |Full Depth Flowabie Select Material Trench Backiill $157.50 $63,000.00 $260.80 $112,360.00 $178.45 $71,780.00 $179.45 $71,760.00
102. 1985 LF  |Full Depth Clay Trench Backfill $105.00 $20,475.00 $67.85 $13,230.75 $081.85 $17,910.75 $91.85 $17.910.75
103, 1 AC |Seeding and Muiching $4,725.00 $4,725.00 $3,500.00 $3,500.00 $18,383.20 $18,383.20 $18,383.20 $18,383.20
104, 1,000 SY |[Sodding $3.94 $3,040.00 $4.24 $4,240.00 $6.38 $6,380.00 $6.38 $6,380.00
105. 1 LS |Trafiic Control $21,000.00 $21,000.00 $21,730.00 $21,730.00 $102,300.00 $102,300.00 | $102,300.00 $102,300.00
TOTAL CONTRACT SECTION Il BID
$1,621,435.60 $1,562,429.53 $1,533,045.04 $1,533,045.04
|TOTAL BID - CONTRACT SECTIONS | AND Ii (WiTH PRECAST CONCRETE
BOX CULVERT) USING ITEMS 14A, 15A, 17A, AND 18A $4,595,025.10 $5,182,285.63 NO BID $5,483,641.54
TOTAL BID - CONTRACT SECTIONS | AND Il (WiTH R.C. BOX CULVERT)
USING ITEMS 148, 15B, 178, AND 188 $5,860,180.10 NO BID $5,358,297.04 NO BID
1509001 Certified Bid Tab Page 4

USI Consulting Engineers, Inc.



P10

01d

TABULATION OF BIDS RECEIVED JULY 18, 2016 (CONTINUED)

CONTRACT | - CAMBRIDGE STREET WIDENING & DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS
EDA NO. 08-79-05071

CONTRACT Il - CAMBRIDGE STREET WATER & SEWER IMPROVEMENTS
City of Springdale, Arkansas

Springdale Project No. CP1511
US| Project Nos. 15608001 & 1508014

Plans and Specifications Dated: June 2016
Goodwin

USI Consulting Engineers, Inc.

pany: & Goodwin
Arkansas License No.: 0016960417
Address: 3503 Free Ferry Road
City, State: Fort Smith, AR
EgﬁTEIET SECTIONT - WIDENING & DRAINAGE IHFRWEMENTS, EDA NO. 08-79-05071
item | Unit Total Unit Total Unit Total Unit Total
No. Quantity | Unit |Desecription . Price Amount Price Amount Price Amount Price Amount
1. 1 LS |Roadway Construction $45,000.00 $45,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
2 1 LS |Trench & Excavation Safety Systems §$5,000.00 $5,000.00 $0.00 §0.00 $0.00
3. 1 LS |Clearing & Grubbing $65,000.00 $65,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
4, 3,500 CY |Unclassified Excavation (Plan Quantity) $18.00 $56,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
5. 100 CY |Rock Excavation $85.00 $6,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
8. 8,000 SY |Subgrade Preparation (Plan Quantity) $4.00 $32,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
7. 30 STA |Curb Backfill and Grading $1,000.00 $30,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
8. 4,000 SY |4-inch Topsoil Placement $3.00 $12,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
9, 330 LF |18" (R.C. Pipe, Class lil) Within Roadway $100.00 $33,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
10. 200 LF |24" (R.C. Pipe, Class Il) Within Roadway $115.00 $23,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
1. 1 EA |4-ft Dia. Drop Inlet (Type MO) $3,500.00 $38,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
12. 20 EA  |4-R. Drop Inlet Exiension $1,000.00 $20,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
13. 2 EA |8 Drop inlet Extension w/ Vaned Gutter Grates $3,200.00 $6,400.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
14a, 85 LF |&-ft x 4-ft. Precast Concrete Box Culvert $375.00 $31,875.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
14b, a5 LF |6-fL x 4-ft. Cast-in-Place R.C. Box Culvert $500.00 $42,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
15a. 180 LF [|10-f x 4-A. Precast Concrete Box Culvert $550.00 $88,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
15b. 160 LF |10-ft x 4-A. Cast-in-Place R.C. Box Culvert $700.00 $112,000.00 $0.00 3$0.00 $0.00
18, 1 EA |12-ft x 5. R.C. Special Drop Iniet $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
17a. 950 LF |Double 8-, x 4-ft. Precast Concrete Box Culvert $850.00 $807,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
17b. 950 LF [Double 8- x 4-ft. Cast-in-Place R.C. Box Culvert $1,200.00 $1,140,000.00 ' $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
18a. 955 LF [Double 9-t. x 4-f. Precast Concrete Box Culvert $9850.00 $907,250.00 $0,00 $0.00 $0.00°
18b. 855 LF |Double 9-fi. x 4-f. Cast-in-Place R.C. Box Culvert $1,300.00 $1,241,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
19, 5 EA |20t x 8-R. R.C. Special Drop Inlet $23,000.00 $115,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
20. 1 EA |24-ft. x 6-f. R.C. Special Drop Inlet $30,000.00 $30,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
21. 1 EA |22-ft. x 32-ft. x 4-ft. R.C. Special Drop Inlet $56,000.00 $56,000,00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
22, 300 LF  |15" ADS HDPE Drainage Pipe $45.00 $13,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
23 5 EA |15" Nyloplast Yard Drain Basin including 24" Ductile $2,000.00 $10,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Iron Grate and Concrete Collar
24, 2,000 SY |[Concrete Channe! Paving (4" thickness) $80.00 $160,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
25. 8,000 SY |8" Depth Aggregate Base Course $13.00 $104,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
28. 1,400 TON |Asphalt Concrete Hot Mix Binder Course (3" thickness) $97.00 $135,800.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
27. 1,250 TON |Asphalt Concrete Hot Mix Surface Couse (1-1/2" $102.00 $127,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
thickness)
28. 4,800 LF |Concrete Curb and Gutter $18.00 $86,400.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
29. 2,420 SY |4~ Depth Concrete Sidewalk (5-Foot Wide) $40.00 $96,800.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
30. 430 LF 16" Depth Reinforced Concrete Sidewalk (5-Foot Wide) $65.00 $27,950.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
31. 410 SY |*Concrete Apron $70.00 $28,700.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
1509001 Certified Bid Tab Page 5




P11

Iid

TABULATION OF BIDS RECEIVED JULY 19, 2018 (CONTINUED)

CONTRACT | - CAMBRIDGE STREET WIDENING & DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS
EDA NO. 08-79-05071

CONTRACT Il - CAMBRIDGE STREET WATER & SEWER IMPROVEMENTS
City of Springdale, Arkansas

Springdale Project No. CP1511
USI Project Nos. 1608001 & 1609014

Plans and Specifications Dated: June 2016
i Goodwin &
Arkensas License No.: 0016960417
Address: 3503 Free Ferry Road
Clty, State: Fort Smith, AR "
item Unit Total Unmit Total Unit Total Unit Total
No. | Quantity | Unit Price Amount Price Amount Price Amount Price Amount
32, 375 sY $85.00 $24,375.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
33, 100 sY $13.00 $1,300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
34, 1 LS $24,000.00 $24,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
3s. 7.500 sY $8.00 $45,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
38. 300 MG $6.00 $1,800.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
37. 7 EA $300.00 $2,100.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
38. 8,850 LF $1.50 $12,875.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
38, 240 LF $25.00 $8,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
40. 300 LF $70.00 $21,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
41, 20 SF $15.00 $300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
42, 1 LS $20,000.00 $20,000.00 $§0.00 $0.00 $0.00
43. 1 LS $85,000.00 $85,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
44, 300 TON |Aggregate Base for Roadway Maintenance $40.00 $12,000.00 $0.00 $0,00 $0.00
45, 1 LS .m (Not to Exceed 5% of Total Bid for Contrld‘ $150,000.00 $150,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Section | exciuding Mobilization)
46, as LF |Wood Privacy Fence $40.00 $3,400.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
47. 500 LF |3-Rail Round Wood Fence $25.00 $12,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
48. 75 SF |Castin-Place Tactiie Panel $80.00 $4,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
49, 22 sY |mndiap Remp Concrete $75.00 $1,850.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
50. 3 EA |Project Signs $1,000.00 $3,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
51. 755 LF |4-foot High Chain Link Fence $30.00 $22,650,00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
52, 8,000 SY |°Cold Milling Asphait Pavement $4.00 $24,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00°
53, 2,800 LF  [1-inch Non-Metallic Conduit $13.00 $38,400.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
54. 3,900 LF |Electrical Conductors for Luminaires $2.00 $7,800.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
55. 20 EA |M Hiumination Poles (30-Foot) WLED $7,000.00 $140,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
TOTAL CONTRACT SECTION ! BID WITH PRECAST CONCRETE BOX
{CULVERT (USING ITEMS 14A, 15A, 17A, AND 18A) $3,877,425.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
ITOTAL CONTRACT SECTION | BID WITH CAST-IN-PLACE CONCRETE
BOX CULVERT (USING ITEMS 148, 15B, 178, AND 18B) $4,578,800.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
1509001 Certified Bid Tab Page 6

USI Consuiting Engineers, Inc.




7id

TABULATION OF BIDS RECEIVED JULY 19, 2016 (CONTINUED)

CONTRACT | - CAMBRIDGE STREET WIDENING & DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS

CONTRACT Il - CAMBRIDGE STREET WATER & SEWER IMPROVEMENTS
City of Springdale, Arkansas

EDA NO. 08-79-05071

Springdale Project No. CP1511
USI Project Nos. 1509001 & 1609014
Plans and Specifications Dated: June 2016

P12

USI Consulting Engineers, Inc.

Wbma : n
Am:or License No.: 0016960417
Address: 3803 Free Ferry Road
lﬂgr_, State: Fort Smith, Q_R _
Itom Unit Total Unit Total Unit Total Unit Total
No. QuaEﬂct‘; | Unit IMﬂpﬁoﬂ Price Amount Price Amount Price Amount Price Amount
mss. 1 LS |Trench and Excavation Safety Systems $100,000,00 $100,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
57. 1 LS [General Conditions (Not to Exceed 5% of the Total Bid $75,000.00 $75,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
for Contract Section Il excluding General Conditions)
58, 1 LS |Erosion Control $10,000.00 $10,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
§9. 2,800 LF |Abandon & Fill Existing 68" & 8™ Wateriine $7.00 $19,600.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
80. 4,350 LF  |Abandon & Fili Existing 8" Sewer Line $8.00 $34,800.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
61. 18 EA |Abandon & Fill Existing Manhole $2,500.00 $45,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
62, 1 EA |Remove Temporary Manhole and Connect 14" Sewer $10,000.00 $10,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Line, Including Ductile iron Fittings
63, 4 EA |Remove, Clean & Deliver Fire Hydrants $1,000.00 $4,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
64, 2 SY |Cut, Cap & Abandon Existing 8" Waterfine $2,000.00 $4,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
85, 2 SY |Cul, Cap & Abandon Existing 6" Waterline $1,800.00 $3,600.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
88, 62 LF |2 Bore and Encasement for 1 Water Service Line $65.00 $4,030.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
67. 92 LS |16" Bore & Steel Encasement for 8° Wateriine (with end| $325.00 $20,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
8s. 60 SY |Concrete PavementDriveway/Sidewaik Repair $65.00 $3,900.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
8e. 125 LF |Concrete Curb and Gutter Repair $45.00 $5,625.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
70. 75 SY |Permanent Asphalt Pavement/Driveway Repair $150.00 $11,250.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
7. 130 SY |Temporary Pavement Repair $45.00 $5,850.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
72, 130 LF 8" DIP Wateriine (Special Class 50) $85.00 $11,050.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
73. 2,648 LF |18* DIP Weterline (Special Class 50) $138.00 $385,148.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
74, 154 LF |Restrained Joint 18" DIP Waterline (Special Class 50) $150.00 $23,100.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
75. 5,000 LB |Restrained Joint Compact Ductile Iron Fittings (Water) $6.00 $40,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
76. 154 LF |24 Direct Bury Steel Encasement for 16" DiP Waterline $200.00 $30,800.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
(with end seals) i
77. 2 EA |6° x 68" Tapping Sleeve & Vaive Assembly $4,500.00 $9,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
78. 2 EA 6" x 8" Tapping Sleove & Vaive Assembly $4,000.00 $8,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
79, 1 EA [16" x 2.25" Tepping Saddie & Valve Assembly $2,500.00 $2,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
80. 4 EA  |5/8-inch Single Water Meter Set w/ Pressure Reducing $1,200.00 $4,800.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Valve (PRV)
81. 1 EA |2 Water Meter, Pressure Reducing Valve and Vauit $6,000.00 $6,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
82. 125 LF |1" HDPE Waler Service Line (DR-8) $12.00 $1,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
83, 5 EA |[Fire Hydrant Assembly including Auxiliary Valve $6,000.00 $30,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
84. 26 EA |4’ Diameter Cast-in-Place Manhole (0-6 fest deep) with $3,500.00 $91,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Watertight Ring and Lid
85, 151 VF |4’ Diameter Manhole Barrel Extension $250.00 $37,750.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
88, 2 EA |4 Diameter Cast-in-Placa Manhole with External Drop $5,000.00 $10,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00°
|Assembly
87. 1 EA _|Connect to Existing Manhole $1,500.00 $1,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
1509001 Certified Bid Tab Page 7




P13

£Iid

TABULATION OF BIDS RECEIVED JULY 19, 2016 (CONTINUED)

CONTRACT | - CAMBRIDGE STREET WIDENING & DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS

CONTRACT Il - CAMBRIDGE STREET WATER & SEWER IMPROVEMENTS

EDA NO. 08-79-05071

City of Springdale, Arkansas
Springdale Project No. CP1511
USI Project Nos. 1508001 & 1509014

Plans and Specifications Dated: June 2016
& Goodwin

|Company:
Arkansas License No.! 16960417
Address: 3503 Free Ferry Road
[City, State: Fort Smith, AR 2
item Unit Total Unit Total Unit Totat Unit Total
No. Quentity | Unit_|Description _ Price Amount Price Amount Price Amount Price Amount
88. 125 LF  |12" Restrained Joint DIP Gravity Sewer (Special Class $185.00 $23,125.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
50), 0-14 feet deep
89, 75 LF |8 DIP Gravity Sewer (Speciai Class 50), 0-14 feet $135.00 $10,125.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
deep
80, 72 LF  |8" Restrained Joint DIP Gravity Sewer (Special Class $145.00 $10,440.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
50), 0-14 feat deap
1. 108 LF  |12" DIP Gravity Sewer (Special Class 50), 0-14 feet $165.00 $17,620.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
deep
92. 4,127 LF  |12° PVC (SDR26) Gravity Sewer Pipe, 0-14 feetl deep $152.00 $627,304.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
93, 755 LF  [4" PVC Sewer Service Line $45.00 $33,975.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
o4, 16 EA |Sewer Service Connections $1,000.00 $16,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
5. 550 LF 8° Bore & Stes! Encasement for Sewer Service Line $200.00 $110,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
(with end seals)
86. 72 LF 18" Direct Bury Stee! Encasament for 8" Sewer Line $125.00 $9,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
(with end seals) )
7. 80 LF |20" Bore & Steel Encasement for 12 Sewer Line (with $400.00 $24,000,00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
end sealt)
08, 8s LF  |20" Direct Bury Steel Encasement for 12° Sewer Line $200.00 $13,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
(with end seals)
29 4.0 EA |16” Butterfly Vaive $6,000.00 $24,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
100, 1 EA |58" Gate Valve $2,300.00 $2,300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
101 400 LF  |Full Depth Flowabie Select Material Trench Backfill $225.00 $90,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
102. 1985 LF  |Full Depth Clay Trench Backfll $60.00 $15,600.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
103 1 AC |Seeding and Muiching $4,500.00 $4,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
104, 1,000 SY |[Sodding $6.00 $8,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
105 1 LS _|Traffic Control $45,000.00 $45,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
TOTAL CONTRACT SECTION Il BID
$2,120,892.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
TOTAL BID - CONTRACT SECTIONS | AND Il (WiTH PRECAST CONCRETE
BOX CULVERT) USING ITEMS 14A, 15A, 17A, AND 18A $5,998,317.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
ITOTAL BID - CONTRACT SECTIONS | AND Il (WiTH R.C. BOX CULVERT)
USING ITEMS 148, 15B, 178, AND 18B $8,699,692.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
“To be Used at the Direction of the Engineer
Denotes comection to submitied bid calculations.
Denoles correction to adjust o bid instructions. 1 \
US! Consulting Engineers, inc.
4847 Kaylee Avenue, Suite B y
Springdale, AR 72762 Certified Correct:  Charles R. Nickle, P.E. - Arkansas No. 4544
1509001 Certified Bid Tab Page 8

USI Consulting Engineers, Inc.




vid

That which is underlined is added; that which is stricken through is deleted.

ORDINANCE NO.

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 110-54(4)
OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE CITY
OF SPRINGDALE, ARKANSAS; DECLARING AN
EMERGENCY; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

WHEREAS, Chapter 110, Article III of the Code of Ordinances of the City
of Springdale, Arkansas, contains the provisions and regulations pertaining to
street and storm drainage construction in the City of Springdale, Arkansas;

WHEREAS, Section 110-54 of the Code of Ordinances of the City of
Springdale, Arkansas, provides the minimum standards for street construction;

WHEREAS, Section 110-54(4) of the Code of Ordinances of the City of
Springdale, Arkansas, should be amended to revise the materials used in utility
crossings on City streets;

WHEREAS, it is in the best interest of the citizens of the City of
Springdale, Arkansas, to amend Section 110-54(4) of the Code of Ordinances of
the City of Springdale, Arkansas;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL
FOR THE CITY OF SPRINGDALE, ARKANSAS:

Section 1: Section 110-54(4) of the Code of Ordinances of the City of
Springdale, Arkansas, is hereby amended to read as follows:

Sec. 110-54. — Minimum standards for streets.
(4) Utility crossings:

a. All utility lines, including service lines, shall be laid, and
backfilled and—ecempacted with elass—seven—base
controlled low strength concrete (flowable fill) or other
material suitable to the planning—and—community
development Ddirector of Engineering or his/her
designated representative before the curb and gutter is
constructed. The Springdale Public Works Department
and Springdale Water Utilities may use compacted Class

7 base for emergency repairs.

b.  Any service or utility line crossings not placed before the
pavement and curb and gutter are constructed shall be
installed by boring. The procedures shall be approved by
the planning and community development director or
his/her designated representative, and a permit and a

cash deposit or bond is required as provided in section
110-86.

ErnestCa/2016Misc/Ord110-54

P14



Sid

Section 2: All other provisions of Chapter 110-54 of the Code of
Ordinances of the City of Springdale, Arkansas, not specifically amended by this
ordinance shall remain in full force and effect.

Section 3: Emergency Clause. It is hereby declared that an emergency
exists and this ordinance, being necessary for the preservation of the health, safety
and welfare of the citizens of Springdale, Arkansas, shall be in effect immediately
upon its passage and approval.

PASSED AND APPROVED this day of §
2016.

Doug Sprouse, Mayor

ATTEST:

Denise Pearce, City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Emest B. Cate, City Attorney

ErnestCa/2016Misc/Ord110-54

P15



91d

That which is underlined is added and that which is stricken through is deleted.

ORDINANCE NO.

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 4.6 OF
THE SPRINGDALE DRAINAGE CRITERIA
MANUAL; DECLARING AN EMERGENCY, AND
FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 106-1 of the Code of Ordinances of the

City of Springdale, Arkansas, the City has adopted the City of Springdale
Drainage Criteria Manual

WHEREAS, Section 4.6 of the Springdale Drainage Criteria Manual is in
need of revision;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL
FOR THE CITY OF SPRINGDALE, ARKANSAS:

Section 1: Section 4.6 of the Springdale Drainage Criteria Manual is
hereby amended to read as follows:

4.6 CULVERT TYPES AND SIZES

The only permissible types of culverts under all public roadways,

within public rights of way and easements, or to be maintained by the
City of Springdale and-streets are reinforced concrete box, round, or

elliptical concrete pipe or pipe arch.

The minimum size of pipe for all culverts shall be 18" or the
equivalent sized elliptical pipe or arch pipe. Box culverts may be
constructed in sizes equal to or larger than 4' x 3' (width versus
height), except as approved by the City-Staff Director of Engineering.

If material other than reinforced concrete pipe is te-be-used proposed

for use under roadways, it shall be approved by the City—Staff
Director of Engineering on a case by case basis.

Flared, precast concrete and metal pipe aprons may be used in lieu of
headwalls to improve the hydraulic capabilities of the culverts.

Section 2: All other provisions of the Springdale Drainage Criteria
Manual not specifically modified herein shall remain in full force and effect

Section 3: Emergency Clause. It is hereby declared that an emergency
exists and this ordinance, being necessary for the preservation of the health, safety
and welfare of the citizens of Springdale, Arkansas, shall be in effect immediately
upon its passage and approval.

EmestCa/2016Misc/OrdDCM4.6

P16



LId

PASSED AND APPROVED this day of
2016.

Doug Sprouse, Mayor
ATTEST:

Denise Pearce, City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Emest B. Cate, City Attorney

EmestCa/2016Misc/OrdDCM4.6

P17



8Id

Ernest ‘B. Cate
City Attorney

Taylor Samples
Senior Deputy
City Attorney

Sarah Sparkman
Deputy City Atterncy

David D. Phillips
Deputy City Attorney

L_ymfa Belvedresi
Case Coordinater/
Victint Advacate

Steve Helms
911\'csrigaror

Cfm(y Horfick
Administrative Legaf
Assistant/Paralegal

Office of The City Attorney
201 Spring Street
S.}n']'ngcfafe: Arkansas 72764
Phone (479) 756-50900
Fax (479) 750-4732
www.springdalear.gov

Writer's Email-

ssparkmang@springdalear gov

June 21,2016

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Christiana Trust, a division of Wilmington Savings
Fund Society, FSB, not in its Individual Capacity but
as Trustee of ARLP Trust 5

¢/o Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC

1661 Worthington Rd., Suite 100

West Palm Beach, FL 33409

Corporation Service Company, Registered
Agent for Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC

300 Spring Building, Suite 900

300 S. Spring St.

Little Rock, AR 72201

RE:  Property located at 205 W. Allen Ave., Springdale, Washington
County, Arkansas, .
Tax Parcel No. 815-25302-000

Dear Sir/Madam:

The Chief Building Inspector for the City of Springdale, Arkansas, has posted
notice at 205 W. Allen Ave. and has mailed notice in writing to you, via certified
mail, that a structure located on property owned by you at 205 W. Allen Ave..
Springdale, Arkansas, was unsafe and could not be occupied until the property
had been repaired. Furthermore, the owner was instructed to obtain a demolition
or repair permit within thirty (30) days and to begin work within ten (10) days of
obtaining the permit.

As of this date, you have taken no efforts to demolish or repair the structure on
this property. As such, please be advised that the City Council for the City of
Springdale will be reviewing the enclosed ordinance at a Committee Meeting that

P18



61d

will take place at 5:30 p.m. on Monday, August 1, 2016, in the multi-purpose
room located on the second floor of the City Administration Building at 201 N.
Spring Street, Springdale, Arkansas. Also. the enclosed ordinance will be placed
on the Council Agenda to be considered on Tuesday, August 9, 2016. This
meeting will take place in the Council chambers on the first floor of the City
Administration Building. I strongly encourage you to attend these meeting.

Should the City adopt the enclosed ordinance, you will be given a final
opportunity to repair or remove the structure. Should you not take advantage of
this opportunity, the City of Springdale will have the right to raze and remove the
structure, and then charge the costs of such as a lien against the property. The
amount of any such lien would be determined by the City Council, and you would
have the opportunity to be notified and be heard at this meeting. If you should
have any questions, please let me know. I am also sending this letter to you via
regular mail as well.

Sincerely,
Sarah Sparkman
Deputy City Attorney
enclosure
SS:ch

cc: Mike Chamlee, Chief Building Official
Tom Evers, Chief Building Inspector

P19



0Zd

VCOMPLETER IS
Sy Ny }

SECTIONIONIDELIVERY S

' i Bet il 50 SO T MR T

& Complete ite A. Signat | i
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. X '? 1] Agent :
E Print your name and address on the reverse [ Addresses
so that we can retum-the card to you. ; "
B Attach this card to the back of they mallplece, B Fotaived by Frinted Mame). C. Dimtaict Delisery
or on the front If space permits, Lo
D. Is deftvery address ditfr tem 1?7 O Yes
T: tticle Adcreased 1o 1f YES, enter dellvery adifégfbelow:  [J No
Christiana Trust, a division of Wilmington Savings [
Fund Society, FSB, notin its Individual Capacity Bt L gl
as Trustee of ARLP Trust 5 2&
¢/o Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC @y
1661 Worthington Rd., Suite 100
West Palm Beach, FL 33409 T Npe !
’ mm Mall® [ Priority Mall Express™
I Reglstered eturn Recelpt for Merchandise |
O Insured Mall O Collect on Delivery
4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Feg) 0 Yes
2. Article Number
(Transfer from service label) _?GE _E%EU oooe 593 3 2498

. P8 Form 3811, July 2013

& Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete

Domestic Return Receipt

- Htem 4 if Restricted Deslivery is desired.
B Print your name and address on the reverse g :g:nt :
so that we can retum the card to you. ==
B Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, GOty e Duivery. |
or on the front if space permits. i
= mhm%’s : D. Is deilary addresd Ul m item 17 s
. 9%, YES, enter delivery addréSshelow: [ No
C . ) L R o b
omnﬁu&-\_ W¥vice Company, Registered i, 7 e *
Agent for O&ten Loan Servicing, LLC I g 7
300 Spring Building, Suite 900 o f e
300 S, Spring'St. Lo s
Little Rock, AR 72201 3 Type
-\ Service P it
_ ¥ Cintifieq Mait®31] Priority Ml Express™
S:Leglstm X Returm Receipt for Merchandise .
sursd Mall [0 Collaét on Delivery
s -
B 4. Restricliéd Deftvery? (E¥ira Fee) [ Yes
2. Arficle Number 7015
{Tmnsferfromserwca!abea- IEE[-]-DDUE 593.3 €504
; PS Form 3811, July 2013 Domestic Return Receipt —

P20



IZd

ORDINANCE NO.

AN ORDINANCE ORDERING THE RAZING (DEMOLITION)
AND REMOVAL OF A CERTAIN RESIDENTIAL
STRUCTURE WITHIN THE CITY OF SPRINGDALE,
ARKANSAS, LOCATED AT 205 W. ALLEN AVE.; TO
DECLARE AN EMERGENCY AND FOR OTHER
PURPOSES.

WHEREAS, Christiana Trust, a division of Wilmington Savings Fund Society,
FSB, not in its individual capacity but as Trustee of ARLP Trust 5, is the owner of
certain real property situated in Springdale, Washington County, Arkansas, more
particularly described as follows:

Part of Lot Number Seven (7) in Block Number Twenty Two (22) in the
Railroad Addition to the Town of Springdale, Washington County,
Arkansas, as designated on the Plat of said Addition now on file in the
Office of the Circuit Clerk of Washington County, Arkansas, and being 57
feet taken of equal width off of the East side of said Lot.

Commonly known as 205 W. Allen Ave., Springdale, Washington

County, Arkansas

Tax Parcel No. 815-25302-000

WHEREAS, the structure on the property is unfit for human habitation,
constitutes a fire hazard, otherwise is dangerous to human life, or constitutes a hazard
to safety or health by reason of inadequate maintenance, dilapidation, obsolescence, or
abandonment, and further is unsightly, and is considered an unsafe and unsightly
structure in violation of Springdale City Ordinances (§22-32 and §91-37, et seq.),

WHEREAS, the owner has been notified by the City of Springdale prior to the
consideration of this ordinance, that the structure on the property is in violation of
various ordinances of the City of Springdale, as well as the Property Maintenance Code
of the City of Springdale;

WHEREAS, pursuant to Chapter 22-32 of the Ordinances of the City of
Springdale, the owner was given thirty (30) days to purchase a building permit and to
commence repairs on the property, or to demolish and remove the building from the
property;

WHEREAS, the owner has failed, neglected, or refused to comply with the notice
to repair, rehabilitate or to demolish and remove the building, and as such, the matter of
removing the building may be referred to the City Council pursuant to Chapter 22 and
Chapter 91 of the Ordinances of the City of Springdale;

WHEREAS, under Ark. Code Ann. § 14-56-203 and pursuant to Chapter 22 and
Chapter 91 of the Springdale Code of Ordinances, if repair or removal is not done
within the required time, the structure is to be razed (demolished) and/or removed:;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL FOR THE
CITY OF SPRINGDALE, ARKANSAS:

Section 1. That the structure located at 205 W. Allen Ave., Springdale,
Arkansas, is dilapidated, unsightly, and unsafe; and it is in the best interests of the City
of Springdale to proceed with the removal of this dilapidated, unsightly, and unsafe
structure.

Section 2. That the owner is hereby ordered to raze (demolish) and remove the
dilapidated, unsightly and unsafe structure located on the aforesaid property; and, is
further ordered to abate the unsightly conditions on the property. Said work shall be
commenced within ten (10) days and shall be completed within thirty (30) days from the
passage of this ordinance. The manner of razing (demolishing) and removing said

J:\CindyHorlick\ 2016 Files\ 2016 Ordinances\ Raze & Removal\ 205 W. Allen.doc

P21



Tid

structure shall be to dismantle by hand or bulldoze and then dispose of all debris,
completely cleaning up the property to alleviate any unsightly conditions, in a manner
consistent with the Property Maintenance Code, and all other state laws and regulations
pertaining to the demolition or removal of residential structures.

Section 3. If the aforesaid work is not commenced within ten (10) days or
completed within thirty (30) days, the Mayor, or the Mayor's authorized representative,
is hereby directed to cause the aforesaid structure to be razed (demolished) and
removed and the unsafe, unsanitary and unsightly conditions abated; and, the City of
Springdale shall have a lien upon the aforesaid described real property for the cost of
razing (demolishing) and removing said structure and abating said aforementioned
conditions, said costs to be determined at a hearing before the City Council.

Section 4. EMERGENCY CLAUSE: The City Council hereby determines that
the aforesaid unsafe structure constitutes a continuing detriment to the public safety
and welfare and is therefore a nuisance, and determines that unless the provisions of
this ordinance are put into effect immediately, the public health, safety and welfare of
the citizens of Springdale will be adversely affected. Therefore, an emergency is
hereby declared to exist and this ordinance begin necessary for the public health, safety
and welfare shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval.

PASSED AND APPROVED this day of , 2016.

Doug Sprouse, MAYOR
ATTEST:

Denise Pearce, CITY CLERK
APPROVED AS TO FORM:

St

Ermest B. Cate, CITY ATTORNEY

JACindyHorlick\ 2016 Files\ 2016 Ordinances\ Raze & Removal\ 205 W. Allen.doc

P22



	Committee Agenda 08-1-2016

	1.  Ord - Amend Article 8, Sec 2

	2.  Reso - Exec of Construction Contract to Cambridge St. 

	3.  Ord - Amend Section 110-54(4) 

	4.  Ord - Amend Section 4.6 of Drainage Criteria Manual

	5.  Ord - order razing of 205 W. Allen Ave. 




